
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
Thursday, 20th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Smith 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Paul Swift 
Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 June 2023. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 12) 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or 

 

Public Document Pack



may make them at any point in the meeting. 
 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 
12 July 2023. 
 

(PAGES 13 – 15) 

6.  Public Reports for Approval:   

i)  Annual Equality Report and revised Equality Policy 
 

(PAGES 16 – 41) 

ii)  Close Personal Relationships Policy 
 

(PAGES 42 – 58) 

iii)  Budget and Treasury Monitoring – Quarter 1 2023/2024 
 

(PAGES 59 – 98) 

iv)  Operational Services Fleet Update and Vehicle 
Procurement Request 
 

(PAGES 99 – 111) 

v)  Committee Work Plan 
 

(PAGES 112 – 114) 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

8.  Exempt Report(s)   

i)  Leisure Contract: Deed of Variation 
 

(PAGES 115 - 122) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

 
 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  7 June 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 17 June 2023 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 7 June 
2023 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor Baptiste Velan 

 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Angela Matthews Benefits Manager 
Sarah Elvin Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Manager 
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
Claire Bailey Change, Projects and Performance Officer 
Peter Davy Financial Services Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Matthew Boles 

Councillor Paul Swift 
 
Membership:  Councillor Emma Bailey say as substitute for Councillor 

Paul Swift 
Councillor Baptiste Velan sat as substitute for Councillor 
Matthew Boles 

 
 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
The Chairman explained there were two sets of minutes, one for approving and one for 
noting. Having been moved and seconded it was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  7 June 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 17 June 2023 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee held on 8 March, 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

With no requirement for a vote, the minutes of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee held 
on 30 March 2023 were NOTED. 

 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor O. Bierley declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of the report relating to the 
Household Support Fund by virtue of being a trustee of Age UK. Whilst the organisation was 
not specifically mentioned in the report it did refer to the voluntary sector and charity 
partners. 
 
 
4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Senior Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the report and outlined that the schedule 
was a list of items that had been raised at previous meetings of the Committee and had 
associated actions required. The status of the actions and the black, green or amber status 
of each one was explained. It was highlighted that the report was for noting, unless 
Members had comments or questions regarding any idea on the schedule.  
 
A Member of the Committee referred to the item relating to the lobbying of Lincolnshire 
County Council in respect of further funding from the better Care Fund. He explained it had 
been considered at a meeting of the housing, health and care delivery group. It was 
indicated that dates were to be diarised to take that further. 
 
With no further comments or questions from Members, the Matters Arising Schedule was 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
5 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 4 

 
The Committee heard from the Benefits Manager regarding the latest allocation of the 
Household Support Fund. It was explained that The Household Support Fund (HSF) was 
first int
[...]
ion of interest to be undertaken 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Lead Signature:  
 
 
Date‡:     08.06.23 

 
 

                                                 
‡ What happens next? – See the “Understanding the EIA process” section of the Internal EIA Guidance. 

Page 58

file:///C:/Users/mt20369/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Generic%20Equalities/EIA/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Guidance%20Notes%20-draft.doc


 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 

 

     
Subject: Budget and Treasury Monitoring - Quarter 1 2023/2024                

(1st April 2023 to 31st May 2023) 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sue Leversedge 
Business Support Team Leader 
 
sue.leversedge@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This report sets out the revenue, capital and 
treasury management activity from 1st April 2023 
to 31st May 2023. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
REVENUE 
 

a) Members accept the forecast out-turn position of a £0.057m net 
contribution to reserves as of 31st May 2023 (see Section 2) relating 
to revenue activity. 

 
b) Members approve the use of Earmarked Reserves - £0.057m 

(2.4.1) 
 

c) Members accept the use of Earmarked Reserves during the quarter     
approved by the Chief Finance Officer using Delegated powers 
(2.4.2). 

 
CAPITAL 
 

d)   Members accept the current projected Capital Outturn as detailed 
in 3.1.1. 

 
e)   Members approve the adjustments to the Capital Budget as 

detailed in 3.2. 
 

f)  Members approve the revised Capital Budget of £23.853m (3.1). 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6c



 
TREASURY 
 

g) Members accept the report, the treasury activity and the prudential 
indicators. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

Legal: None arising as a result in this report. 

 

Page 60



Financial : FIN/29/24/CPR/SL 

 
REVENUE  
 
The draft revenue forecast out-turn position for 2023/2024 is a net contribution to 
reserves of £0.057m relating t
[...]
rther develop this work and to 

cover ongoing costs associated with achieving the regeneration outcomes.  

Shortly after the committee had taken this decision the Home Office intervened and 

set out plans to utilise the site as a location for non-detained asylum seekers. This 

proposal has meant that it is not possible to conclude the development agreement at 

this time.  

At an urgent delegated decision meeting held on 28th March 2023 it was agreed that 

the Council would commence legal action to challenge the decision of the Home 

Office to utilise RAF Scampton for asylum accommodation and that any associated 

legal costs would be funded from the £0.475m allocation. At the time of writing the 

report on the 20th of June 2023; legal costs to date were £0.005m. 

 

Page 98



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 

 

     
Subject: Operational Services Fleet Update and Vehicle Procurement 

Request 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Commercial & Operational Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ady Selby 
Director - Operational & Commercial Services 
 
ady.selby@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To update members on current Operational 
Services fleet issues and request a capital 
investment to reduce pressure on vehicle 
maintenance budgets. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): Members approve a capital investment of £440k 
to be added to the Vehicle Replacement Reserve to fund two new vehicles 
from 2024. To fund this recommendation the estimated balance in the 
vehicle replacement reserve at the end of 2024/25 is £270k, which would 
be used along with internal borrowing of £170k. 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6d



2 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  

Operators licencing forms the backbone of commercial road transport rules in the UK. 
The rules are designed to mean businesses taking unnecessary risks by not complying 
with their operators licensing requirements will see action being taken against them. In 
or
[...]
ground Papers used in the preparation of this 
report : 

Wherever possible please provide a hyperlink to the background paper/s 

If a document is confidential and not for public viewing it should not be listed. 

 

Risk Assessment:   

Continuing to operate older spare vehicles could bring risks around compliance with 
Operator Licencing rules. In addition, it is likely that operating older vehicles will 
increase the financial burden on maintenance budgets as they are increasingly 
expensive to maintain. It is proposed that the recommendations of this report will 
mitigate these risks. 

 

 
  

Page 103



6 
 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes x  No   

  

Page 104



7 
 

1. Executive Summary  
 
1.1. This report proposes introduces the current position regarding the Operational 

Services fleet and seeks a capital investment in two new vehicles, whilst 
reducing the total fleet size by two vehicles. 

 
1.2. A significant increase in the amount of residual waste collected for the reasons 

set out below has resulted in a reliance on using spare vehicles on front line 
duties. This has brought about a sharp rise in maintenance costs as spare, 
older vehicles require more maintenance when in regular use. 

 
1.3. The current vehicle replacement strategy does not account for the need for 

increased capacity, therefore a further capital investment is proposed. 
However, within the report Members will note that this revised strategy will 
result in a revenue benefit for maintenance lines. 

 
1.4. Of course, whilst a reduction in fleet size and the use of newer vehicles with the 

latest powertrains will bring environmental benefits, it remains the case that 
there are significan
[...]
to be added to the Vehicle Replacement 
Reserve to fund two new vehicles from 2024. To fund this recommendation the 
estimated balance in the vehicle replacement reserve at the end of 2024/25 is 
£270k, which would be used along with internal borrowing of £170k. 

 

Page 111



1 

CP&R Committee workplan (as at 12 July 2023) 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides a summary of reports due at upcoming meetings. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report Date First 
Published 

CORPORATE POLICY & RESOURCES 

20 JULY 2023 

20 Jul 2023 Review Close Personal Relationships Policy Michelle Thompson, 
Human Resources 
Manager (Temporary) 

New policy - To review and approve the 
Close Personal Relationships Policy. 
 

 

20 Jul 2023 Annual Equality Report and revised Equality 
Policy 

Katy Allen, Corporate 
Governance Officer 
 

2022/23 review of equality including 
revised equality policy 

 

20 Jul 2023 Operational Services Fleet Update and Vehicle 
Procurement Request 
 

Ady Selby   

20 Jul 2023 
 
 

CLOSED SESSION – Leisure Contract 
 
 
 

Emma Foy 
 
 

  

21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

21 Sep 2023 Private Rented Sector Housing - Proposals Andy Gray, Housing & 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To present initial proposals for 
delivering the preferred options for 
improving standards in the PRS. 
 
 

 

P
age 112

A
genda Item

 6e



2 

21 Sep 2023 Levelling Up Fund Public Realm Options Sally Grindrod-Smith, 
Director Planning, 
Regeneration & 
Communities, Amy Potts, 
Programme Manager, 
Matthew Snee, Project 
Officer 
 

A report detailing the business case 
and options for Public Realm 
interventions (Market, Park and Pocket 
Park) for member approval following on 
from recommendation in report from 1st 
June 2022. 

26 September 
2022 

21 Sep 2023 Body Worn Video Policy Grant White, Enterprising 
Communities Manager 

To approve updated Body Worn Video 
Policy. 
 

11 January 
202
[...]
ury Monitoring - Quarter 1 2023/2024
	Appendix 3 Investment Report May 2023
	Appendix 4 UKSPF Update
	Appendix 5 RAF Scampton Update

	6d Operational Services Fleet Update and Vehicle Procurement Request
	6e Committee Work Plan
	8a Leisure Contract: Deed of Variation



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 29 August 2023 

11 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  20 July 
2023 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

   

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Paul Swift 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Ady Selby Director - Operational & Commercial Services 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
Katy Allen Corporate Governance Officer 
Michelle Thompson Human Resources Manager (Temporary) 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
Apologies: Councillor Roger Patterson 

Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 
 
Membership:  Councillor Karen Careless substituting for Councillor 

Lesley Rollings  
Councillor Tom Smith substituting for Councillor Roger 
Patterson  

 
 
11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Councillor Bierley clarified that his non-pecuniary interest should have referred to Age UK 
Lindsey.  



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 29 August 2023 

12 
 

 
The minutes were proposed and seconded subject to the amendment and on being put to 
the vote were carried. 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee held on 7 June 2023, subject to the above amendment, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.  
 
 
14 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Democratic Services Team Manager introduced the report and explained the format of 
the report and updates in respect of each item. 
 
A Councillor referred to the item relating to the Better Care Fund and highlighted discussions 
at previous policy committee meetings about fulfilling disabled facilities grants. It was 
considered that a case had been made and there was to be a meeting of the Housing, 
Health and Care Delivery Group, workshops and further negotiations so that was on the way 
to being completed. It was noted that updates would be provided to committee. 
 
A member highlighted the item on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and asked when there 
would be an update on the issue. The Director of Corporate Services undertook to provide 
information to members by email. 
 
With no further comments or questions from Members, the Matters Arising Schedule was 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
15 ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT AND REVISED EQUALITY POLICY 

 
The Corporate Governance Officer (People and Organisation Development) presented the 
report and explained that the annual equality diversity inclusion report provided information 
on how work around equalities was progressing. It was advised that the next steps to be 
taken included a new equality, diversity and inclusion policy, the scope for the equalities 
audit which was being currently undertaken by internal audit and the action plan for the 
Council going forward. The committee noted that the report had been taken through Joint 
Staff Consultative Committee and no amendments were proposed. 
 
A councillor expressed support for the paper and recommendations and other members 
concurred. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and on being put to the vote were 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED that:- 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 29 August 2023 

13 
 

 
(a) the Annual Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Report be noted;  
(b) the new Equality, Diversity and Inclusion policy be approved; and 
(c)  the actions to progress the agenda be agreed. 

 
 
16 CLOSE PERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS POLICY 

 
The Human Resources Manager presented the report and advised it was new policy for all 
employees and the main purpose of the policy was to safeguard the organisation and to 
provide clear guidance for employees. The policy had been through Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee who had made one recommendation around adding step-families to section 2.1. 
 
Councillors indicated support for the report and recommendations. Having been duly 
proposed and seconded the recommendations were put to the vote and were carried. 
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 
(a) the recommendation from the Joint Staff Consultative Committee, including 

the amendment to Section 2.1, be agreed and the policy be approved for 
immediate adoption; and  

 
(b) delegated authority be granted to the Director Corporate Services in 

consultation with the Chairs of Joint Staff Consultative Committee and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee to make any future minor 
housekeeping amendments to the Policy. 

 
  

 
17 BUDGET AND TREASURY MONITORING - QUARTER 1 2023/2024 

 
The Business Support Team Leader presented the report and explained it was the 
first budget monitoring report for 2023-2024 based on the forecast outturn, as at the 
31st of May 2023.It was advised that whilst it was early in the financial year the report 
highlighted known pressures, savings and potential budget risk.  
 
A councillor in welcoming the report sought clarification regarding costs associated 
with RAF Scampton as a result of ongoing legal issues. The concern was 
acknowledged and it was clarified that discussions were ongoing with the Home Office 
around the funding allocation for Scampton should it be used. 
as an asylum centre. It was noted that any funding would be £7 million and whilst this 
seemed a large amount there were a lot of additional services that might need to be 
provided by the council and partners. The grant would also be dependent on 
occupancy rate at the site. The timescale for payments, which were retrospective was 
outlined.  
 
Members discussed the financial implications for the council and potential risks 
associated with funding. The committee thanked officers for their hard work in regard 
to this matter and for keeping councillors updated on progress. 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 29 August 2023 

14 
 

A councillor sought clarification regarding the Chief Officer pay agreement. In 
response it was confirmed that there were in effect three agreements to be made, one 
agreement for the vast majority of staff, one for those staff that are directors at the 
organisation, that's the one which has happened at the 3.5% and there is a further 
agreement for the Chief Executive. 
 
A member referred to the revised capital budget to reinstate funding for the Riverside 
Walk and asked if the final invoice related to the initial works or remedial works that 
had to be undertaken and whether the costs would be put back on the contractor. The 
committee was advised that it was a the retention payment on the original piece of 
work. 
 
A councillor referred to a drawback request for vehicle replacement of two electric 
vans that had been procured earlier than anticipated. Clarification was given that it 
related to supervisors vans, there was currently a fleet of five supervisors vans 
due to changing working practices that was being reduced to three. 
 
The recommendations were duly proposed and seconded and on being put to the 
vote were carried. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
REVENUE 
 
a) That the forecast out-turn position of a £0.057m net contribution to 

reserves as of 31st May 2023 (see Section 2) relating to revenue activity 
be agreed 

b) That the use of Earmarked Reserves - £0.057m (2.4.1) be approved 
c)  That the use of Earmarked Reserves during the quarter approved by the 

Chief Finance Officer using Delegated powers (2.4.2) be accepted 
 

CAPITAL 
 
d)  That the current projected Capital Outturn as detailed 

in 3.1.1 be accepted 
e)  That the adjustments to the Capital Budget as 

detailed in 3.2 be approved 
f)  That the revised Capital Budget of £23.853m (3.1) be approved 
 
TREASURY 
 
g)  That the report, the treasury activity and the prudential 

indicators be accepted. 
 
 
 

18 OPERATIONAL SERVICES FLEET UPDATE AND VEHICLE PROCUREMENT 
REQUEST 
 

The Director for Operational & Commercial Service introduced the report providing an 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 29 August 2023 

15 
 

update on the current position regarding operational services fleet and seeking a capital 
investment in two new vehicles. It was explained that there had been a significant increase 
in the amount of waste collected over the last few years for a number of reasons including 
Covid, popularity of the garden waste service and the rapid growth within the district. 
 
To date there had not been an uplift in the number of new vehicles to collect this additional 
waste and therefore there had been an increased reliance on using old spare vehicles and 
this has brought about a sharp rise in maintenance costs as the spare vehicles require more 
maintenance when in regular use. The costs of maintenance and increases in staffing costs 
were outlined. 
 
The current vehicle replacement strategy did not account for the need for increased 
demands so a further capital investment was proposed. The financial, operational and 
environmental implications were clarified.  
 
A councillor referred to the challenges in terms of the government requirements on local 
authorities fulfilling their obligation around collection of waste. It was emphasised there were 
financial challenges and  a lot of unknowns in terms of 
future requirements around food waste collections. The excellent services provided across 
the district were outlined but it was about having assurance moving forward, that the right 
decisions are being made. 
 
In response officers acknowledged the ongoing discussions around the uncertainty in the 
waste industry and the lack of clarity coming from the government on what would be 
required particularly with regard to environmental issues.  The supply of food waste vehicles 
and lack of disposal facilities were highlighted. In regard to financial implications it was 
suggested hat the government might be suggesting extended producer responsibility would 
fund new waste collections but others indicated that producers would find different ways to 
do packaging and reduce their need to pay. 
 
The potential introduction of free garden waste collections for all would also have a massive 
impact on a lot of authorities. These matters were on the agenda for the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership and other forums and they would continue to press government around the 
urgency of these decisions. 
 
A member in welcoming the report suggested there needed to be a balance struck between 
the provision of electric vehicles and more traditional fuels and expressed support for the 
phased approach proposed in the report as, particularly in rural areas charging points could 
be difficult to access. 
 
A councillor referred to the new vehicles and food waste collections and asked if they would 
need to be retro fitted for such collections.  In response it was clarified that these vehicles 
would be for residual waste, recycling and garden waste. Food waste vehicles would need to 
be commissioned separately. It was acknowledged that some  authorities did have vehicles 
pods for food but  this would not work in the district as the pods were small. Discussion 
ensued regarding potential financial implications if proposed changes were introduced by 
government. 
 
A member highlighted that the waste was a flagship service and one of the most high-profile. 
It was suggested that affordability was key and the fact it was an in-house service meant 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 29 August 2023 

16 
 

that given the uncertainty of what policy will be in the future it was important to take 
decisions now, based on the information available. 
 
A councillor highlighted the good work of the service and that it was appreciated by residents 
and that the latest technology should be provided within financial limits. The importance of 
reducing the carbon footprint was emphasised. It was asked about the replacement of other 
vehicles in the future. In response it was greed that there was  a gradually ageing fleet so 
there was never the burden of having to buy a whole 
fleet at one time. The maintenance requirements for vehicles was outlined and it was 
confirmed that  there was a vehicle replacement programme and budget. 
. 
It was asked what happened to vehicles at the end of their time with the council. In response 
it was confirmed they were broken up and dispersed or exported abroad. 
 
A member referred to street cleansing and fly-tipping services and the important work being 
undertaken in that regard. Clarification was sought regarding any clawback costs involved 
with the vehicles and solar panel fitted to them. The officer clarified that that this wasn't 
included in this report because it was specifically about the purchase of two new vehicles 
rather than solar panels. The cost of solar panels was around £5k pounds per vehicle and 
with current performance based on just over the first month of them being fitted to the 
vehicles that will get paid back in just over five years. In the future it was likely they would 
come already fitted with solar panels and be included in the purchase price of the vehicle. 
 
Members asked that their thanks to all staff involved in the waste service be conveyed. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and on being put to the vote were 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED to approve a capital investment of £440k be added to the Vehicle 
Replacement Reserve, to fund two new vehicles from 2024 and this capital 
investment be funded from the estimated balance in the vehicle replacement reserve 
at the end of 2024/25 of £270k, along with internal borrowing of £170k. 
 

 
19 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
20 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
21 LEISURE CONTRACT: DEED OF VARIATION 

 
Members considered a report which proposed and sought agreement to a deed of variation 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 29 August 2023 

17 
 

to the existing Leisure Contract with Sports and Leisure Management (SLM) the Council’s 
contracted leisure provider. 
 
The Section 151 Officer, in presenting the report, outlined the reasons the deed of variation 
was sought and the circumstances which had arisen both during and post Covid, swiftly 
followed by significant inflation in utility costs, noting the Government’s guidance and advice 
in such situations, and as contained in the legal implications of the report.  
 
Members were advised of how the deed of variation would impact budgets and how it was 
proposed these impacts would be funded, referring Members to the financial implications 
section of the report.  
 
The negotiations which had taken place were outlined to the Committee and the final 
negotiated position being proposed was set out at Section 2.7.  It was stressed that the 
negotiated position was based on a number of key principles again these were detailed in 
the report at Section 2.7 and were highlighted to Members.  Furthermore, these principles 
would be set out within the “variation to contract” document once finalised. 
 
Debate ensued during which Members expressed concerns about historic contract 
management issues.  It was also questioned as to whether the provider was doing all it 
could to encourage people to return to the centres.  The Committee understood that given 
the circumstances, a variation to contract would need to be agreed but given the historic 
issues that had been raised and continuing concerns regarding the offer and its 
attractiveness, it was with reluctance.  
 
Members were clear that they expected the provider to be doing more to encourage use, 
making sure the offer was attractive and what the local community wanted.  There were a 
number of examples cited of activities, that through local knowledge, the Committee knew 
had proved popular – even oversubscribed yet had been discontinued.  It was suggested 
more needed to be done by the provider to look after and enhance those activities which did 
engage users.   
 
The principles to be included in the “variation to contract” document were welcomed, and 
allowed for greater oversight, but given the comments from Committee Members and 
statements made by the provider during negotiations regarding the longevity of one site it 
was proposed and seconded that: - 
 

(i) the Provider be asked to submit to the Committee further details of their 
financial and management recovery plans, setting out how they intend to bring 
about change to the current sports centres; and  

 
(ii) the Provider be asked to outline how they would like to see the sites developed 

in the future from environmental, sustainability and profitability aspects.  
 
On being put to the vote the amendment was accepted. Members confirmed the deed of 
variation would be accepted and signed but that the Committee wished to have sight of the 
requested information before the variation to contract was signed.  
 
Members also indicated they expected greater and more effective contract management 
moving forward.  Members again requested a workshop in order that they may understand 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 29 August 2023 

18 
 

which elements of the current service they may affect under the current contract and which 
matters would fall outside of scope.  
 
Officer undertook to arrange such a workshop in due course, noting the pressures and 
Members diaries at present.  
 
Members also requested that Officers liaise with the providers regarding roller discos, and 
the indoor cricket referred to seeking to understand why the activities had ceased.   
 
On that basis it was RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) the Section 151 Officer, following consultation with the Chairman of Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee, be authorised to enter into a funding 
agreement under a Contract Deed of Variation, with Sports and Leisure 
Management Ltd, of up to £277,824 for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2024, (exact funding representing the actual deficit to be agreed separately for 
each month under open book accounting from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2024);   

 
(b) the amount agreed under (a) above be funded from the Covid Earmarked 

Reserve; and  
 
(c) the funding agreement under the Contract Deed of Variation, referred to above 

at (a), only be entered into once the Committee are in receipt of the information 
requested through the debate, namely: -  

 
(i) the Provider submit to the Committee further details of their financial and 

management recovery plans, setting out how they intend to bring about 
change to the current sports centres; and  

 
(ii) the Provider outline how they would like to see the sites developed in the 

future from environmental, sustainability and profitability aspects. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.52pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


